BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 237 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Strike beginning with "Homeowner's" in line 2 down through "of" in line 3 and substitute "<u>Insurance -</u>"; in line 3, after "Sunset" insert "<u>Provisions</u>"; and strike beginning with "and" in line 6 down through "insurance" in line 8 and substitute "<u>providing that the Maryland Insurance</u> <u>Administration is not subject to the Maryland Program Evaluation Act; and generally relating to sunset provisions</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

After line 8, insert:

"BY repealing

<u>Article - State Government</u> <u>Section 8-403(b)(34)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (1999 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)";

and after line 11, insert:

"BY renumbering

<u>Article - State Government</u> <u>Section 8-403(b)(35) through (68), respectively</u> to be Section 8-403(b)(34) through (67), respectively <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (1999 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

After line 13, insert:

"Article - State Government

8-403.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (a) of this section, on or before the evaluation date for the following governmental activities or units, an evaluation shall be made of the following governmental activities or units and the statutes and regulations that relate to the governmental activities or units:

[(34) Insurance Commissioner and Administration (§§ 2-101 and 2-103 of the Insurance Article: July 1, 2002);]";

after line 18, insert:

"<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That Section(s) 8-403(b)(35) through (68), respectively, of Article - State Government of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 8-403(b)(34) through (67), respectively.";

and in line 19, strike "2." and substitute "<u>3.</u>".